
BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday 12 September 2022 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

  

3. Apologies for absence  
  

4. Declarations of Interest  
  

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2022 (copy attached) and 
matters arising (Pages 2 - 7) 
 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting and to discuss matters arising 
from the previous minutes, which are not included elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

6. BDR Managers Report (Pages 8 - 17) 

 
 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Financial  

 Communications 

 Resources 
 

7. Current Issues  
  

8. Risk Register (Pages 18 – 24) 
  

9. Any Other Business (Pages 25 – 29) 
 

 
 HWRC Procurement 

 Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes (for information only)  
 

10. Date, time and venue for the next meeting  
 

 
Monday 5 December, 2022 at 9.30am in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 

 



18/07/22 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 18 July 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Houlbrook (outgoing Chair), Councillor Beck (incoming Chair), 
Councillor Higginbottom with Paul Hutchinson, Lisbeth Baxter, Barry Connolly, 
Andrew Simpson, Gill Charters, Rhonda Fleetwood and Samantha Mullarkey.  
 

 
128    TO DETERMINE IF THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ARE TO BE 

CONSIDERED UNDER THE CATEGORIES SUGGESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 

 Agreed. 
 

129    TO DETERMINE ANY ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY.  
 

 There were no urgent items to consider. 
 

130    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Sam Barstow, Paul 
Castle, Kellie Hopkins and Nigel Naisbitt. 
 

131    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

132    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2022 
(COPY ATTACHED) AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 The Minutes were approved as a correct record of the meeting. There 
were no matters arising. 
 

133    JOINT WASTE BOARD  
 

 The Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Joint Waste Manager submitted 
a report stating that one of the contractual documents entered into 
between the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham Local Authorities at 
financial close of the BDR Waste PFI project was an Inter-Authority 
Agreement (IAA). This IAA creates the Joint Waste Board (“JWB”) as a 
joint committee pursuant to Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 
1972, which is established as part of the joint working arrangements 
between the Local Authorities for the management and administration of 
what are termed Relevant Contracts under the IAA. At the date of today’s 
meeting, the BDR Waste PFI Contract is the only Relevant Contract to 
which the IAA applies and is referred to as the “Principal Contract”. 
 
The submitted report detailed how the functions of this Joint Waste Board 
will be delegated down to the BDR Steering Committee and the BDR 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 18/07/22 
 

Manager in order to deal more efficiently with the day-to-day decisions 
that will be required under the Principal Contract. All decisions of the 
JWB, BDR Steering Committee and the BDR Manager will be made in 
accordance with the provisions of the prevailing Inter-Authority 
Agreement. In accordance with the IAA, the appointment of Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Board rotated on an annual basis. 
 
Resolved:-  
 
1) That Councillor Beck of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

be appointed Chair of the Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham 
Joint Waste Board for the 2022/23 Municipal Year and Councillor 
Higginbottom of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council be 
appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2022/23 Municipal Year; and 

 
2) That the Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council Steering 

Committee Representative becomes Chair of the Steering 
Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year and the Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee Representative 
becomes Vice-Chair of the Steering Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 

 
3) That the JWB note that:  
 

a. With the exception of the decisions reserved to the 
Authorities for a unanimous decision under the IAA3, all 
other decisions in respect of the Principal Contract are 
delegated by the JWB to the chair of the BDR Steering 
Committee (the “Authorised BDR Steering Committee 
Member”).  

 
b. The Authorised BDR Steering Committee Member may elect 

to delegate certain decisions to the BDR Manager.  
 

c. The BDR Manager may delegate any decisions delegated to 
them to a member of the Joint Waste Team (if the right to 
delegate is granted by the Authorised BDR Steering 
Committee Member). 

 
d. That Doncaster Borough Council’s representative officer on 

the BDR Steering Committee will be the Authorised BDR 
Steering Committee Member for 2022-2023. 

 
Before handing over the chairmanship, Councillor Houlbrook wished to 
place on record his thanks to the officers and elected Members that had 
supported him during his time as Chair. It had been a difficult but 
enjoyable year and he wished Councillor Beck the best for his time in the 
chair. 
 
The Board placed on record their thanks to Councillor Houlbrook for 

Page 3



18/07/22 3 

 

chairing the meetings for the previous year. 
 
Councillor Beck then took over as Chair for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

134    BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Paul Hutchinson introduced the Annual Report which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting and highlighted the following issues relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative for the period April 2021 to March 
2022: 
 

 Resources 

 Go
[...]
ard approve the 
22/23 budget which would remain at the same (original) level as 21/22 - 
£287,000. Expenditure had been profiled and re-calculated to ensure the 
team met all the anticipated workloads due in the 22/23 financial year. 
 
Existing savings within the current management budget (0.4 vacant FTE 
of Senior Contract Officer Post) would be utilised to change the current 
Admin Assistant post into a three-tier career development grade, 
becoming Technical Officer. This post enhancement had been agreed to 
enable skill and knowledge gaining within the team to build for team 
continuity and future contingency planning. 
 
In addition, a restructure to the current BDR team had been proposed and 
approved by Steering Committee. The re-structure would see two, two-
year temporary positions created within the team, specifically to assist the 
BDR Partnership deliver the outcomes of the Recycling & Waste Strategy. 
The two posts to be created would be a Senior Technical Officer and an 
Admin Apprentice. The posts were to be temporary for two years. The 
recruitment date for both posts would depend upon the Government and 
their eventual revised timetable of the R&WS. A full year’s salary 
expenditure (with on-costs) would be £39,399 & £23,611 (pro-rata within 
the first and last year dependant on when recruited.) The Joint Waste 
Board was asked to approve this additional spend, and for it to be added 
to the Operational Management Budget.  
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that salary savings were the 
main reason the funding for the HWRC appraisal could be funded from 
the original budget. It was also confirmed that there was a risk that the 
proposed budget for 2022/23 would not be enough. However, Officers 
were of the view that it would be better to proceed with the proposed 
budget and if any further funds were required, a report would be brought 
back asking for those additional funds.  
 
Questions were also asked in relation to the Waste Infrastructure Credits 
from DEFRA. It was confirmed that these were fixed for every year and do 
not change.  
 
Paul Hutchinson advised that peaks in the Health and Safety “Near Miss” 
calls over particular months was in relation to proactive training and due 
to the fact that more people had begun working back on site following the 
pandemic in September, October and November.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 

 
2) That the Joint Waste Board approve the 22/23 budget which will 

remain at the same (original) level as 21/22 at £287,000.  

Page 5



18/07/22 5 

 

 
3) The Joint Waste Board approve the additional spend for the new posts 

as outlined in Section 4.2.4 of the report, and for it to be added to the 
Operational Management Budget. 

 
135    CURRENT ISSUES  

 
 Paul Hutchinson gave an update on current issues. High winds in January 

damaged the silencer for the de-dusting stack. The affected section was 
removed, inspected, redesigned and refabricated. Work was also ongoing 
regarding the corrosion of walls in pasteurization tunnels. 
 
Regular checks on the sites were ongoing due to the recent heatwave.  
 

136    RISK REGISTER  
 

 Paul Hutchinson introduced the Risk Register and highlighted the 
following areas: 
 
- There had been no new risks added to the Register. 
- Two risks had been reduced slightly – Changes in Local Authority 

Policy (lowered due to renewed commitment to work together where 
possible) and Environmental Impact to Local Area from 
Noise/Odour/Flies/Vermin etc (Compliance (lowered due to continued 
improvement with site management.) 

- Officers would be monitoring all risks relating to the Supply Chain, 
Cost of Manufacture, Energy Supply, Human Resources and 
Euro/Brexit due to the “cost of living crisis.”  

- The three red risks were: 
o Changes to Collection services and the impact on the PFI 

contract 
o Changes in Government Law/Regulations including the Waste 

and Resources Strategy 
o Changes in Technology due to innovation or Government 

Law/Regulation (Carbon Capture)  
 
Resolved:  
 
1) That the risk register be noted. 
 

137    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement 
 
It was noted that work was currently underway on the options in relation to 
the new Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement. Councillor 
Beck reported that Rotherham Cabinet had agreed at its meeting in July 
that a joint procurement option should be taken forward. It was 
understood that the matter would be taken to Doncaster Cabinet in 
August and Barnsley Cabinet in September. 

Page 6



6 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 18/07/22 
 

 
The key points from the Rotherham perspective were that payment of the 
Living Wage and Social Value had to be built into the procurement 
contract. Concerns had been raised over the length of the contract, with 
five years being preferred to the proposed eight.  
 
Officers advised that the reason eight years was being discussed was that 
this would cover the procurement of vehicles and ensure value for money 
for the contract holders. Five years had been used previously as some of 
the infrastructure was in place. However, this time around, that 
infrastructure would all need replacing and as such, eight years was seen 
as the most economically advantageous option.  
 
Officers also advised that other improvements that were being considered 
were the introduction of ANPR cameras at HWRC’s, allowing local Small 
and Medium Business commercial waste disposal for a fee and alignment 
of working practices. It was reported that there had been 3700 responses 
to the consultation to date with the public giving their views on what 
improvements they wanted to see.  
 
From a Doncaster perspective, concerns had been raised that the 
introduction of ANPR cameras could lead to an increase in fly tipping. 
Officers confirmed that whilst they understood these concerns, evidence 
from other Local Authorities and the public service waste sector did not 
support this. Doncaster would support the inclusion of Social Value and 
the Living Wage. However, they too had concerns about the eight year 
term, particularly around the flexibility the JWB would have in what would 
be very challenging times. Concerns were also raised about the possible 
introduction of supersites as Councillor Houlbrook did not think they would 
work well in Doncaster. The proposal to allow residents from any of the 
three boroughs to use any HWRC was supported.  
 
Councillor Higginbottom agreed and stated that he was in favour of ANPR 
cameras and of the opening of HWRC’s to residents from all three 
boroughs. Again, he did not think that supersites would work well in 
Barnsley. 
 
Officers confirmed that there was an 8-week window before the tender 
would be published and as such, the details needed to be agreed before 
then. As the South Yorkshire Leader’s meeting would take place after 
then, it was agreed that a meeting be held once the consultation had 
finished between key officers and elected Members from each of the three 
authorities. 
 

138    DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 12 September 2022 at Rotherham 
Town Hall subject to confirmation of attendance by representatives of all 
member Councils. 
 

Page 7



BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT 

  1 

BDR WASTE PFI 
BDR MANAGER UPDATE REPORT  

12 September 2022 

 

 

 

1. Governance 
 

1.1. Contract Data - Performance reports are produced by the contractor on the 15th of each month, 
including information up to the end of the previous month. As the JWB meeting is held on the 12th 
September the contractors supplied data only includes up to 31st July 2022 (August contractual 
information will not be received until the 12th August). Through monitoring of the contract and 
communication with the contractor, the BDR team have included additional information on 
performance up to date, and the team have no concerns with performance and service delivery. 
 
 

1.2. BDR Team is now resuming work, when appropriate to do so, from offices in all three Authorities 
and Bolton Road. 

 
 
1.3. The BDR Team continues to comprise of:- 

 0.6 FTE Waste Manager – Beth Baxter. 

 0.4 FTE Waste Manager – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.6 FTE Senior contract Officer – Paul Hutchinson 

 0.4 FTE Senior Contract Officer – Vacant 

 1FTE – Admin / Technical Officer (Career grade) – Rhonda Fleetwood 
 

In addition, and pending the outcomes, of the Resource and Waste Strategy, government direction 
and secondary legislation, the creation of a further two new 2-year posts has been agreed. 
 

 Senior Technical Officer - to assist with anticipated large legislation changes and contract re-
negotiation  

  Admin Apprentice post to support the team as it delivers the anticipated workloads,  
 

These posts will not commence until the new workloads and Service Change requirements from new 
Legislation are fully understood and timetabled. 

 
 
1.4. The BDR Team continues to receive external Legal Advise from Neil Tindell and Financial Advice 

from Craig Pember, both of whom have been advising the BDR Team on PFI matters and 
partnership working since the conception of the PFI Waste treatment facility project. 
  

Page 8 Agenda Item 6



 

2 

2. Contract Delivery 
 

2.1. Waste Treatment – Bolton Road Facility 
 

2.1.1. BDR Waste Received 
 

Table 1 – Year to date contract tonnes processed

 
 
 
2.1.2. Third-party waste received 
 
Table 2 - Year to date Third Party waste tonnes processed 
 

 
 
 
2.1.3. The amount of Third-party waste being accepted is monitored and managed by the Contractor 

against Council Delivered Tonnage (currently decreasing) to ensure sufficent capacity to 
process and prioritise BDR waste. This will also allow for smoother acceptance of the priority 
waste from the Councils and increased reception pit cleaning as part of Renewi’s fly 
management measures.  

  

2021/22 April May June 
[...]
.23 135.03 89.15 100.34 453.75

Non-Ferrous 333.18 24.43 62.66 37.66 23.34 148.09

Fines 12829.59 1216.58 1184.98 1102.57 967.94 4472.07

Glass & Stone 6741.93 565.30 625.06 576.32 606.30 2372.98

Plastic 3717.06 229.83 99.52 60.13 162.48 551.96

Direct Delivered 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Recycling Sub-Total 25019.27 2165.38 2107.25 1865.82 1860.41 7998.86

Ferrybridge Metals 2321.35 194.82 195.18 184.52 155.04 729.56

AWM-Recycling 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fines CLO Uplift 2402.41 227.81 221.89 206.46 181.25 837.41

Recycling Total 29743.03 2588.01 2524.32 2256.81 2196.70 9565.84

Outbound Total 215898.75 18419.23 18670.79 16967.35 15171.90 69229.27

Performance 2021/22 April May June July YTD 2022/23

Recycling (%) 14.96% 16.26% 15.74% 14.17% 14.59% 15.19%

Diversion (%) 98.09% 103.75% 104.51% 96.18% 90.98% 98.86%

Moisture Loss (%) 29.82% 30.76% 31.53% 29.64% 32.16% 31.02%

Page 10



 

4 

 
2.2  Complaints  

 
Table 5 - Complaints received by month 

2022/23 April May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Total 

Flies 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 4 (4)       4 (4) 

Noise 0 (0) 1 (1) 0 (0) 0 (0)       1 (1) 

Odour 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0)       0 (0) 

(#*) Classified as Unsubstantiated by the EA (Distance from site, wind direction, closeness to other sources, description of 
complaint levied (burning waste!) or Hygiene / lack of own fly management at complainant’s address). 
                                                                

2.2.1. There were 4 new fly complaints received up to July 2022 from neighbouring areas. These 

occurred during the heat wave on 18th / 19th  July. The complaints were received over 24 hours 
after the event. As such the EA were unable to investigate. Fly numbers did rise during the hot 
weather but have come down again in line with last year.  Internal fly counts remain considerably 
lower than previous years.   
 

2.2.2 There were no new odour complaints received up to July 2022 via the EA.  
 
2.2.3 There were no new noi
[...]
ructure Credits Awarded by DEFRA to incentivise local authorities to develop infrastructure to treat 
waste as an alternate to landfill. 

Waste Transfer Station (BTS) Facilities where municipal solid waste is unloaded from collection vehicles and 
briefly held while it is reloaded onto larger long-distance transport vehicles for 
shipment to landfills or other treatment or disposal facilities. 

Waste and Resources Action Programme 
(WRAP) 

WRAP works with governments, businesses and communities to deliver practical 
solutions to improve resource efficiency. 

 
Contact Name: - Lisbeth Baxter, BDR Manager, Tel. Ext 55989  
                             email: Lisbeth.Baxter@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 17



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

BRIEFING 

TO:  
Barnsley, Doncaster and 
Rotherham Joint Waste Board  

DATE:  
22nd August 2022 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Paul Hutchinson 

TITLE: BDR PFI Project Risk Register 
 

1.  Background 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 

Barnsley MBC, Doncaster Borough Council and Rotherham Borough Council (the 
Councils) entered into a principal agreement called the Project Agreement (the PA) in 
March 2012 with 3SE (Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham) Limited (the Contractor). 
The agreement is to manage Barnsley Transfer Station and design, build and operate a 
facility to manage the residual waste for the Councils from July 2015 to end of June 2040. 
The PA also requires the Contractor to achieve agreed levels of recycling and landfill 
diversion.   
 
The Contractor is a special purpose vehicle company set up purely for this PFI project, 
meaning it has no significant balance sheet strength or assets. It sub-contracts its service 
obligations, and most of its PA obligations, to Renewi UK Services Limited (formerly 
Shanks Waste Management Limited), a waste management service company as its 
operator (the Operator). The Operator produces solid recovered fuel (SRF) from contract 
waste which is shipped to Enfinium
[...]
tor if 
performance is poor. 

Alternately the 
Councils could step in 

until the Contract 
could be retendered

2 2 4

Ensure succession 
planning is adequate. 
Invest in training for 

the current team 
Project Management 

and COTC.

2 1 2

Approximate costs for 
training in Project 
Management and 

COTC £4,000

BDR Manager 1st October 2021

Ensure the balance of 
risk between 

Contractor and BDR is 
maintained.  #5

Remove this risk as 
now covered with 
other risk listed.

Councils could take 
more risk than 

anticipated

Change protocol in 
place, consideration 
needs to be given to 

level of risk as 
changes are 
negotiated. 

3 2 6

Councils may consider 
taking on more risk as 

long (as this is 
properly assessed) to 

deliver savings. 
Currently being 

investigated as part of 
the Operational 
Savings review

2 2 4

Approximate costs for 
financial advice 

£30,000 Legal advice 
would also be needed 
approximately £30,000 

money already 
allocated in Operational 

Management Budget 
for this.

BDR Manager 1st October 2021

Risk Score with 
existing measures 
(See scoring table)

Target Score with 
further management 

actions/controls 
required (See 
Scoring Table)

P
age 24



PFI Waste Treatment Facility – Community Liaison Group meeting on Tuesday, 

10 May 2022 at the Manvers site. 

Attendance: 

Non-Members: 

Apologies were received  

Written updates from Renewi, BDR, the CELO and Stratiji had been circulated 

previously. Brief summaries and further updates were given verbally at the meeting 

and CLG members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

1.Welcome and introductions. The chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, 

including representative from JWS Media who will be providing communications 

support following the retirement of representative at Stratiji. 

2. Notes from the last ‘virtual’ meeting on 1 February 2022. These were agreed 

as a true record. 

3. Issues arising. There were none. 

4. Renewi BDR Ltd update.  

The Renewi
[...]
end of remote CLG meetings during the Covid 

pandemic and a return to face-to-face meetings a member of the group asked that 

an updated CLG list, showing residents and who they represent, and councillor 

members, be circulated.  

Page 28



Action – circulate updated list of CLG members to the CLG group. This will be 

actioned at the end of May once the councils have updated their list of 

members serving on external bodies. 

A CLG member asked if there had been any increase in flies as we move into the 

warmer weather. It was reported by the Operations Manager that the numbers were 

the same, or slightly lower than last year. Treatments had only just needed to be 

started. 

The CLG member reminded the meeting there had been complaints last year about 

high numbers of flies at a nearby business. There was a discussion about the 

investigation carried out into the complaints by the Environment Agency and the 

involvement of the local MP John Healey. As a result of the strict control measures in 

place at the BDR site the EA stated they did not believe the BDR site was the source 

of the flies and that they were looking elsewhere in the area. An unpermitted waste 

operation was found to be operating nearby. Following his visit John Healey issued a 

press statement commenting on the investment made in fly treatment at the BDR 

plant, the reduction in complaints and the fact the EA did not believe the site was 

responsible for the problem with flies. 

The CELO, who was acting chair for the meeting, said it was six months since a CLG 

member had been chair. She asked if any member would like to take on the role in 

future. Because of the intake of new members, it was decided to allow a settling in 

period and look at the issue again in future. 

9. Date, time, and venue for next meeting, this will be a face-to-face meeting at 

the Visitor Centre at Manvers on Tuesday, 9 August 2022 at 6pm. 

 

Page 29


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2022 (copy attached) and matters arising
	6 BDR Managers Report
	8 Risk Register
	Risk Register 2022 - Review
	Current Risks
	Old Risks - Now removed


	9 Any Other Business



Minutes of the meeting


12/09/22 1 

 

BARNSLEY, DONCASTER AND ROTHERHAM JOINT WASTE BOARD 
Monday 12 September 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Beck (Chair), Councillor Higginbottom, Councillor Houlbrook with 
Sam Barstow, Lisbeth Baxter, Kellie Hopkins, Matt O’Neill and Andrew Simpson 
supported by Rhonda Fleetwood and Samantha Mullarkey.  
 
At the start of the meeting, a two-minute silence was held in honour of Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II following her passing on Thursday 8 September 2022. 
 
 

139  
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Paul Castle and Nigel 
Naisbitt.  
 

140  
  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

141  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2022 AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 

 An amendment to the Minute 132 was requested to that it would read: 
 

The Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee 
Representative, Kellie Hopkins, becomes Chair of the Steering 
Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year and the Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council Steering Committee Representative, Sam 
Barstow, becomes Vice-Chair of the Steering Committee for the 2022/23 
Municipal Year. 

 
The Minutes, as amended, were approved as a correct record of the 
meeting. There were no matters arising.  
 

142  
  
BDR MANAGERS REPORT  
 

 Lisbeth Baxter introduced the update report which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting and highlighted the following matters relating to the 
Joint Waste Private Finance Initiative: 

 

 Governance 

 Contract Delivery 

 Legal 

 Finance 

 Communications 

 Resources 

 
 



2 REPORT FOR INFORMATION - 12/09/22 
 

It was reported that there were no Governance issues and confirmation of 
the BDR Team was provided. Two additional posts had been agreed 
however these would not commence until the new workloads and service 
change requirements from the new Resources and Waste Strategy and 
corresponding legislation were fully understood and timetabled. 
 
In terms of contract delivery, it was confirmed that tonnage was down 
which was to be expected in the current financial climate. However, this 
meant the contractors were able to bring in third party waste and as a 
result, the contract was performing well. There had been an increase in 
moisture loss due to the extremely hot summer. 
 
Fly numbers had also increased due to the hot weather, but the EA was 
unable to investigate as the complaints had been received over just a 24 
hour period. Internal fly counts remained considerably lower than previous 
years. There had been a Facebook campaign originating out of Wath 
however there had not been a great deal of complaints generated from 
this. Many of the complaints received had not been substantiated. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Higginbottom, it was confirmed 
that the Environment Agency conduct unannounced visits as well as 
responding to the complaints. Following a question from Councillor 
Houlbrook on the drop in plastic outputs, the BDR manager agreed that 
she would look into it and report back outside of the meeting.   
 
The Acid Scrubber, Damaged Stack and Damaged Pasteurisation Tunnel 
Walls were highlighted in section 2.3 of the report. It was confirmed that 
the costs related to the Tunnel Walls was the responsibility of the 
contractor, not the partnership and it would be their choice as to whether 
they released any financial details. 
 
There had been a drop in Health and Safety Close Calls but there were 
no issues to be raised. Section 3.1.2 highlighted matters related to 
insurance. The BDR Manager did not think securing insurance would be 
an issue, but it needed to be in place for 23 December 2022. 
 
An underspend of £65,623 was currently forecast however, the BDR 
Manager confirmed that difficulties were expected financially going 
forward.  
 

Resolved: 
 
1) That the report be noted. 

 
143  

  
CURRENT ISSUES  
 

 Beth Baxter confirmed that the main issue at present was the delay on the 
national Waste and Resources Strategy. It was agreed that if any further 
information on the Strategy was released in-between BDR meetings, it 
would be provided to Members of the Board immediately.  



12/09/22 3 

 

 
144  

  
RISK REGISTER  
 

 Beth Baxter confirmed that there had been no changes to the Risk 
Register since the last meeting. Future changes could look at BAT’s (Best 
Available Technology) but most would probably relate to the Waste and 
Resources Strategy.  It was agreed that the BDR Manager would look at 
adding the cost of living/utilities crisis to the Risk Register. However, it 
was confirmed that responsibility for utility costs relating to the contract 
remained with the contractor.  
 
Resolved:  

 
That the risk register be noted. 
 

145  
  
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement 
 

It was noted that work was currently underway on the options in relation to 
the new Household Waste Recycling Centre Procurement. Discussions 
were on-going.  

 
Community Liaison Group Meeting Minutes 

 
The Minutes from the meeting of the group held on Tuesday 10 May 2022 
were provided for information and no issues were reported. At a 
subsequent meeting, some members of the public raised concerns over 
what was perceived to be a lack of community funds from the Waste 
Treatment Facilities. Although this matter was discussed, it was left 
unresolved.  
 

146  
  
DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 5 December 2022 at Rotherham 
Town Hall subject to confirmation of attendance by representatives of all 
member Councils.  
 

 


